Stock Purchase Agreement (the "Agreement") with Watsco, Inc. ("Watsco") whereby
the Parent sold all of the outstanding capital stock of the Company to Watsco.
The accompanying financial statements do not include the effects, if any, on the
carrying amount of assets and liabilities relative to the transaction
contemplated in the Agreement.

   14

ITEM 7(b)(i)

   WATSCO, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   JUNE 30, 1997
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   WATSCO   BAKER   ADJUSTMENTS   CONSOLIDATED
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Dr. (Cr.)

ASSETS
Current assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents   $   6,123   $   3,020   $   $   9,143
  Accounts receivable, net   110,119   15,132   125,251
  Inventories   150,115   23,056   4,393   177,564
  Prepaid expenses and other current assets   9,282   852   (584)(2)   9,550
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total current assets   275,639   42,060   3,809   321,508
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Property, plant and equipment, net   25,245   1,953   27,198
Intangible assets, net   39,279   529   31,333   71,141
Other assets   9,050   1,502   (790)(2)   9,762
Due from parent   --   3,545   (3,545)(2)   --
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   $   349,213   $   49,589   $   30,807   $   429,609
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
  Current portion of long-term
   obligations   $   994   $   75   $   $   1,069
  Accounts payable   44,186   11,100   55,286
  Accrued liabilities   16,129   3,543   (673)(2)   19,299
   300 (2)
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total current liabilities   61,309   14,718   (373)   75,654
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Long-term obligations:
  Borrowings under revolving credit
   agreement   57,900   --   65,000   122,900
  Bank and other debt   10,438   112   10,550
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   68,338   112   65,000   133,450
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Deferred income taxes and credits   1,671   939   2,610
Preferred stock of subsidiaries   4,413   --   4,413
Deferred compensation under stock
   appreciation rights plan   --   2,078   (2,078)(2)   --

Shareholders' equity:
  Common Stock   7,548   4,157   (4,157)(2)   7,548
  Class B Common Stock   1,086   --   1,086
  Paid-in capital   156,578   --   156,578

[…]

$   349,213   $   49,589   $   30,807   $   429,609
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

   The accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated
   financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

   15

ITEM 7 (b)(ii)

   WATSCO, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1997 (IN
   THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   WATSCO   BAKER   ADJUSTMENTS  CONSOLIDATED
   -----------  -----------   -----------  ------------
   Dr. (Cr.)

Revenues   $   293,685  $   71,183  $   $ 364,868
Cost of sales   227,344   54,249   (250)(3)   281,343
   -----------  -----------  ---------   ---------
Gross profit   66,341   16,934   250   83,525
Selling, general and
  administrative expenses   51,088   13,277   392   64,757
   -----------  -----------  ---------   ---------
Operating income   15,253   3,657   (142)   18,768
   -----------  -----------  ---------   ---------
Other income (expense):
  Investment income, net   464   --   464
  Interest expense   (1,567)   --   (2,031)(4)   (3,598)
   -----------  -----------  ---------   ---------
   (1,103)   --   (2,031)   (3,134)
   -----------  -----------  ---------   ---------

Income before income taxes   14,150   3,657   (2,173)   15,634
Income taxes   (5,505)   (1,463)   837   (6,131)
   -----------  -----------  ---------   ---------
Net income   $   8,645  $   2,194  $  (1,336)   $   9,503
   ===========  ===========  =========   ==========

Earnings per share:
  Primary   $   .50   $   .55
   ===========   ==========
  Fully diluted   $   .50   $   .55
   ===========   ==========

Weighted average shares and equivalent

[…]

Fully diluted   17,322   17,322
   ===========   ==========

   The accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated
   financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

   16

ITEM 7 (b)(ii)

   WATSCO, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1996
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   WATSCO   BAKER (A)   ADJUSTMENTS   CONSOLIDATED
   -----------   -----------   -----------   ------------
   Dr. (Cr.)

Revenues   $   425,389   $   164,160   $   $   589,549
Cost of sales   329,790   124,961   (892)(3)   453,859
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Gross profit   95,599   39,199   892   135,690
Selling, general and
  administrative expenses   71,353   32,119   (430)(2)   103,825
   783 (2)
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Operating income   24,246   7,080   539   31,865
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Other income (expense):
  Investment income, net   628   --   628
  Interest expense   (3,656)   (239)   (4,063)(4)   (7,958)
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   (3,028)   (239)   (4,063)   (7,330)
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Income before income taxes
  and minority interests   21,218   6,841   (3,524)   24,535
Income taxes   (8,110)   (2,657)   1,357   (9,410)
Minority interests   (116)   --   (116)
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Net income   $   12,992   $   4,184   $   (2,167)   $   15,009
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

Earnings per share:
  Primary   $   .93   $   1.09
   ===========   ===========
  Fully diluted   $   .91   $   1.06
   ===========   ===========

Weighted average shares outstanding: